From: Bruce Gibson

Sent: Thursday, September 14, 2017 11:11 AM

To: 'Carl, Dan@Coastal' <Dan.Carl@coastal.ca.gov>; Kevin.Kahn_coastal.ca.gov <Kevin.Kahn@coastal.ca.gov>

Cc: Cherie McKee <cmckee(@co.slo.ca.us>; Guy Savage <gsavage@co.slo.ca.us>; Rita Neal (rneal@co.slo.ca.us) <rneal@co.slo.ca.us>;
John Peschong <jpeschong@co.slo.ca.us>; Vicki Janssen <vjanssen@co.slo.ca.us>

Subject: TIME SENSITIVE -- Item Th23b improper correspondence

Mssrs. Carl and Kahn — Please note that the August 22, 2017 letter from Sup. John Peschong (pg 1 of your correspondence file for CDP 3-
12-050 and attached) is improperly presented as the opinion of the SLO County Board of Supervisors. In fact, that letter expresses only
Sup. Peschong's opinion regarding the adequacy of the OHMVR Division's plan for dust control on the ODSVRA - no formal position on
that plan has been adopted by the full board. It was a serious breach of process for Sup. Peschong to suggest otherwise in his phrasing of
the letter and by signing as Chair.

My personal opinion is that the plan put forth by OHMVR Div is inadequate and unlikely to produce any significant reduction in dust
pollution or the attendant threat to public health.

That said, | support the issuance of this CODP with the conditions proposed in your staff report. As noted in the comments from the SLO
County Air Pollution Control District (APCD, your Exhibit 9), the CDP for this project should be written with sufficient scope to allow effective
dust reduction measures, as required by the APCD under its Rule 1001,

Thanks for your consideration,

Bruce Gibson
Supervisor, District 2
San Luis Obispo County
805-781-4338




